Senate Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts

Agency/Department [Please replace with your Agency name or Departmental Title]
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings Monday 3 November 2003 [delete as necessary]
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings Tuesday 4 November 2003 [delete as necessary]
Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts portfolio

National Library of Australia
Budget Estimates Hearings 23, 24 and 25 May 2005

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 173

Topic: Performance Pay

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

Is performance pay available under your department/agencies certified agreement? 
a)
If not how many staff in your Department/Agency are eligible for performance based 
pay? 

b)
Please provide a breakdown of performance pay awarded for this financial year to date 
including the following details: 

c)
How many staff have received performance pay?

d)
What levels are those staff at?

e)
What gender, a breakdown please? 

f)
How much has each staff member received? 

g)
When did they receive it?

h)
What was the rationale for the awarding of performance pay in each instance? 

i)
Did the Department/Agency head receive performance pay? 

j)
How much? 

k)
When? 

l)
On what grounds? 

Answer: 
Yes

a) Not applicable
b)
See answers part c-l.

c) 40

d) Australian Public Service levels 2,3,4,5 and 6, Executive Levels One and Two.

e) 16 males, 24 females

f) Combined total for 2003-04 is $61,154.94

g) January 2005

h) All performance pay outcomes are based on a rating of ‘significantly exceeds work expectation’ following a review of performance throughout the twelve months performance communications cycle.

i-l)
The performance assessment period for the Director-General is from 1 July to 30 June each year. The Director-General is part of the Remuneration Tribunal’s Principal Executive Office (PEO) Scheme, with the Council of the National Library of Australia (NLA) designated as the employing body. On this basis, the Council of the NLA is responsible for determining any performance pay that might be payable, in consultation with the Minister for Arts and Sport. The Director-General is eligible for performance payment of up to 15% of total remuneration. However, it is not the practice to provide individual information of this kind because of privacy concerns.
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Question: 195
Topic: AWAs

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

AWAs 

a) 
How many staff are covered by AWAs in your Agency/Department? 

b) 
Can you provide a break down of AWA's by gender and by classification? 

c) 
Can you tell me how many of the staff on AWA's are paid more than the band for their classification under the certified agreement? 

d) 
Why were these staff not simply promoted to a higher classification? 

Answer: 

a) As at 30 June  2005, 82 staff were covered by AWA’s.

	Classification
	total
	male
	female

	SES
	8
	3
	5

	executive level 2
	22
	10
	12

	executive level 1
	41
	22
	19

	APS level 6
	9
	4
	5

	APS level 4
	2
	0
	2


b) 73

c) Under the terms of the National Library of Australia Certified Agreement 2004-2007 and with the exception of graduate employees, staff can only be promoted to a higher classification level following a competitive selection process based on merit.
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Question: 217
Topic: Efficiency Dividend

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

a)
What financial impact will the increased efficiency dividend have on your Department/agency this financial year and in the out years? 

b)
The increase in the efficiency dividend was announced in last year's elections, what plans have you made to meet it? 

c) 
What will this mean for staff numbers? 

d) 
Will any specific programs be cut? Please specify which ones and the size of the estimated savings? 

e) 
Will any core functions be affected by these savings measures? 

f) 
How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your graduate recruitment plans? 

g) 
How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your ability to retain experienced staff? 

Answer: 

a) The increase in the efficiency dividend resulted in decreased resourcing for the Library of $0.130 m in 2005 – 06; $0.260m in 2006-07; and $0.391 in 2007-08 and other out years. The financial impact has also been reported in Table 2.2 at page 335 of the 2005-06 PBS.

b) The efficiency dividend was applied during business planning processes to various components of service delivery, taking into account off-setting productivity gains.

c) The efficiency dividend in itself will have no direct bearing on staff number decision making.

d) No specific programs have been cut due to the increased efficiency dividend and therefore no direct attributes is made to other activities within the Library.

e) No

f) See (d)

g) See (d)
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